
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Resources,  
Councillor Nick Bennett 
 
TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2020 AT 2.00 PM  
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 10 December 2019  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Petition for Climate Change  (Pages 5 - 8) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5   Carbon reduction opportunities: iChoosr and Warmer Sussex schemes for residents  
(Pages 9 - 10) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6   Strategic Asset Management Plan 2020-2025  (Pages 11 - 44) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 

7   Future options for de-designated children's centres - Crowborough Children's Centre  
(Pages 45 - 50) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services  
 

8   Future options for de-designated children's centres - Ringmer Children's Centre  (Pages 
51 - 56) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services  
 

9   Future options for de-designated children's centres - Rye Children's Centre  (Pages 57 - 
62) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services  
 

10   Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

11   Exclusion of public and press   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining 
agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).  

 
12   Future options for de-designated children's centres  (Pages 63 - 64) 

Report by the Director of Children’s Services  



 

 
13   Any exempt items previously notified under agenda item 3   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 20 January 2020 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources, Councillor Nick Bennett, on 10 
December 2019 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
 
 
 
21 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 15 OCTOBER 2019  
 
21.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
October 2019.   
 
 
22 REPORTS  
 
22.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
23 THE CHARTER CENTRE, BEXHILL  
 
23.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer together with the 
written comments in support of the recommendations from Councillor Ensor, the Local Member.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
23.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) agree the implementation of a new 20 year lease 
to replace the existing agreement Tenancy at Will and any associated legal documentation 
associated with enabling this rental; and  
 
(2) agree to delegate authority to the chief Operating Officer to approve the details of the new 
lease (sub-lease) and associated Deed of Variation subject to the appropriate due diligence.   
 
Reasons  
 
23.3 The Deed of Variation will allow the use clause in the lease between Optivo and the 
Council to be widened.  This will allow the Council to sub-let to Sussex Community 
Development Association and ensure that SCDA can continue to occupy the Centre.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

28 January 2020 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Petition for climate change 
 

Purpose: To consider the response to the petition on climate change 
submitted to the County Council by the Lewes District Green Party 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners: 

(1) That the majority of the actions requested by the petition are already being 
implemented/planned for by the County Council; and 

(2) Why the County Council has set a target for achieving carbon neutrality from its 
activities by 2050, but not 2030. 

 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. At the County Council meeting on 15 October a petition was presented to the Chairman 
by Councillor O’Keeffe on behalf of the Lewes District Green Party. The petition calls on the 
County Council to: 

1. Declare a climate emergency; 
2. Set a target for East Sussex to be carbon neutral by 2030 and put a plan in place 

within six months to achieve this aim; 
3. Put this goal at the forefront of all future decision making; 
4. Call on Government to support the Council to achieve this aim; 
5. Be pro-active as the education authority in ensuring the young people of East Sussex 

have a voice in shaping this zero carbon future; 
6. To support a series of county wide citizens’ assemblies on the climate crisis and 

implement their recommendations; 
7. Commit to the principles outlined in the Wildlife Trust’s Nature Recovery Network that 

puts space for nature at the heart of our planning systems in order to bring nature into 
the places where most people live their daily lives; 

8. Revise the transport strategy to reduce car use and put walking, cycling and 
sustainable transport at the centre of future plans for the county; 

9. Commit to a zero waste strategy and embed the principles of a circular economy into 
its future corporate plan. 

1.2. Standing Orders provide that where the Chairman considers it appropriate, petitions are 
considered by the relevant Committee. The Chairman has referred this petition to the Lead 
Member for Resources. 
 

2 Supporting Information 
2.1. The following sets out what the County Council has already done, and is proposing to do, 
to address the petition: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1) Declare a climate emergency: the County Council declared a climate emergency at its 
meeting of 15 October 2019. 

2) Set a target and put a plan in place: the County Council has set a target of achieving 
carbon neutrality from its activities as soon as possible and in any event by 2050, in line 
with the new target for the UK agreed by Parliament in 2019.  The County Council: 
 

a. did not set a target for 2030 because the Committee on Climate Change, which 
provides independent advice to government, concluded in May 2019 that a 
commitment to reaching net zero emissions earlier than 2050 is not credible.  

b. Set the scope of its declaration to cover its own activities and not the whole county 
because the emissions in East Sussex over which it has either direct control or 
influence is limited.  

c. Is a partner on the East Sussex Environment Board, which has set a long term aim 
for the county to be carbon neutral by 2050 or earlier.  The board includes the 
environmental regulators, the two universities, and representatives of land 
managers, farmers, local authorities and businesses.   
 

3) Put this goal at the forefront of all future decision making: the County Council’s climate 
change declaration states that the County Council ‘will align our policies to address the 
Climate Emergency’. 

 
4) Call on Government to support the Council to achieve this aim: the County Council’s 

climate change declaration states that the County Council will write ‘to central government 
with respect to the emergency to request funding to implement swift appropriate actions’. 

5) Ensure the young people of East Sussex have a voice in 
[...]
Plan will take into account 
issues such as the climate emergency, the move to electric vehicles and the continued 
need to increase sustainable travel. 

9) Commit to a zero waste strategy and embed the principles of a circular economy into its 
future corporate plan:  The County Council is currently waiting to see how the government 
responds to the consultation on the national Resource Strategy, which proposes lots of 

Page 6



positive steps to reduce waste to landfill, increase recycling and increase producer 
responsibility.  If the draft Environment Bill which implements the Strategy is introduced 
next year, then this will result in the current County Council waste strategy being updated.  
It is at this stage that committing to a zero waste strategy and embedding the principles of 
a circular economy could be agreed. 

 
3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  
3.1. It is recommended that the Lead Member for Resources advises the petitioners:  

1) That the majority of the actions requested by the petition are already being implemented, 
planned or considered by the County Council; and 

2) The reason why the County Council has set a target for achieving carbon neutrality from 
its activities by 2050 or earlier, but not specifically by 2030, is informed by the conclusion 
of the Committee on Climate Change set out in paragraph 2.1(2)(a). 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
Contact Officer: Andy Arnold 
Tel. No. 01273 481606 
Email: andy.arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
LOCAL MEMBERS: All. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None 
 

 

 
 

Page 7

mailto:andy.arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Resources 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

28 January 2020 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Carbon reduction opportunities: 
iChoosr and Warmer Sussex schemes for residents  
 

Purpose: To decide whether the County Council should support and promote 
two new Sussex-wide energy schemes for residents. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) note the details of the iChoosr and Warmer Sussex energy schemes;  

(2) agree that the County Council supports and promotes the iChoosr and Warmer 
Sussex schemes, for the reasons set out in paragraph 3.1 

 

 

1 Background information 

1.1 In October 2019 the County Council declared a Climate Emergency. This included a 
commitment to ‘sharing best practice across East Sussex and more widely through other 
partners”.  Since then, County Council officers have been working in partnership with Local 
Authorities, and others, across Sussex to explore ways that we can work together. Two schemes 
have come forward that provide an opportunity for the County Council to enable and assist local 
residents to improve the energy efficiency of their homes (‘Warmer Sussex’) and/or to install solar 
photovoltaic (PV) panels at a reduced rate (‘Sussex Solar Together’).  These schemes require 
little to no financial commitment from the County Council, thereby making best use of resources 
whilst supporting residents to help themselves. 

 

2 Supporting information 

2.1. The ‘Sussex Solar Together’ project provides a means for residents to join a Sussex-wide 
bulk buying scheme to purchase solar PV for their home, enabling them to cut their carbon 
footprint and domestic energy costs.  This would be done through a company called iChoosr, 
which has organised over 200 similar bulk buy schemes across 4 countries.  It has carried out 
bulk purchase schemes for solar PV for local authorities in a number of locations across the UK, 
including in Greater Manchester, two in Suffolk and Essex and three in London.  Some Local 
Authorities in Sussex have used iChoosr previously to enable residents to switch collectively to 
cheaper energy suppliers.  The model is based on encouraging a large number of residents to 
choose to participate so that iChoosr can seek a significant discoun
[...]
d 
Industrial Strategy. The project provides a means for local residents to get independent advice on 
how best to improve the energy efficiency of their home and, if they wish to act on any of the 
advice, can assist residents to choose energy efficient equipment and local suppliers to carry out 
the work.  ‘Warmer Sussex’ is run by Retrofit Works, which is a not-for-profit co-operative that is 
currently contracted by the County Council’s Public Health team to deliver the Winter Home 
Check service, which is designed to assist those in fuel poverty.  

2.5. A key feature of the ‘Warmer Sussex’ programme is that it aims to enable residents to see 
which energy efficient measures would deliver the best cost and carbon savings, and provides 
hand-holding throughout the process of procuring contractors and ensuring the work is completed 
to the appropriate standards.  It would be targeted to the able-to-pay market, which is not 
currently well-served since the advent of the national ‘Green Deal’ scheme a few years ago.   

2.6. As with the iChoosr scheme, the role of Local Authorities would be to promote ‘Warmer 
Sussex’ to residents, to maximise take up, through existing marketing routes.  There would be no 
costs to Local Authorities, unless they choose to carry out activities such as paying for direct 
marketing, which is not being proposed for the County Council.  Quality assurance, to protect 
consumers and the reputation of supporting local authorities, will be achieved by the ‘Warmer 
Sussex’ programme complying with industry quality assurance standards (e.g. PAS 2030 and 
2050).  In addition, the approach has been tried and tested elsewhere, for instance in London, 
where Retrofit Works runs a similar scheme in partnership with the Greater London Authority. 

 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1. The ‘Sussex Solar Together’ and ‘Warmer Sussex’ schemes are timely, in view of the 
County Council’s recent declaration of a Climate Change Emergency.  They provide a low and 
no-cost means for the County Council to support local residents to take practical action to cut 
their energy bills and carbon footprint, and build on our partnership work with other Local 
Authorities across Sussex to deliver measurable change.  Therefore, it is recommended that the 
Lead Member agrees for the County Council to support and promote the two schemes by 
marketing them to local residents. 

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Andy Arnold.   01273 481606.  Andy.arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  all. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: none. 

Page 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-business-energy-and-industrial-strategy
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-business-energy-and-industrial-strategy
mailto:Andy.arnold@eastsussex.gov.uk


  
 
Committee: Lead Member for Resources 

Date:  28th January 2020 

Title of Report: Strategic Asset Plan 2020-2025 

By: Chief Operating Officer 

Purpose of Report: To seek Lead Member endorsement of, and approval to publish, 
a new Strategic Asset Plan in support of asset management 
policy, strategy and action plans going forward.  
 

  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 

1) Endorse the County Council’s revised Strategic Asset Plan for the period 2020-
2025 and to approve its publication. 

  

1. Background  

 
1.1  A Strategic Asset Plan is one of the Council’s core property asset related documents 
aligning strategic, service and organisational needs with specific action plans and targets. 
The last published plan, for the period 2013-2018, saw significant change across the 
Authority, its funding and the market dynamics within which its services operate, so this is an 
opportune moment to refresh and update the Plan. 

 
1.2   Our core objectives remain, seeking both to ensure corporate assets are used to 
their full value and benefit, (whether for operational or investment purposes), as well as 
deliver value for money to the community of East Sussex.  
 
 
2. Supporting information 
 
2.1 Property assets are a powerful force in organisational change, by inspiring innovation 
and encouraging improvements in service and delivery quality. Although it is an  asset which 
responds slowly to change, it is important to future proof and build in flexibility in both design 
and use, and to allow an organisation to change their service delivery models in response to 
changes in market, customer demand or political direction. 
 
2.2 Managing property assets requires co-ordination with all parts of the organisation. It 
is a strategic resource requiring the co-operation of the whole organisation in order that the 
most effective space is delivered and best value secured from its asset base. In so doing, we 
do not lose sight of the substantial benefit of partnering with our local authority colleagues 
where we can add value to deliver enhanced benefits and value to the public purse. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendations 

 

3.1 The County Council’s asset management plan is due for updating and this Strategic 
Asset Plan provides a refresh and new set of actions to support operational activities and 
service improvement. It remains a “live” document so will continue to be updated as targets 
and action plans are met. 

 

 

KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
Contact Officer: Graham Glenn 
Interim Property Lead 
Tel. No. 01273 336237 
Email: graham.glenn@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

Page 12



Strategic Asset Plan 
2020 - 2025 

1 

P
age 13

A
ppendix A



Foreword 
 

As Lead Member for Resources I am acutely aware of 

the way we use our property and its impact on the  

environment. As a council we have declared a climate 

change emergency with the aim of becoming carbon 

neutral before 2050 whilst continuing to do our best to 

support regeneration, deploying our assets  in the most 

advantageous way to support growth
[...]
 and Families, to de-designate 
Crowborough Children’s Centre.  
 

RECOMMENDATION: The Lead Member is recommended to:  

(1) Enter into a  Deed of Variation of the existing 125 year school lease with Beacon 

Academy to incorporate the Children’s Centre building under the same terms as the 

rest of the site; and.  

(2) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to conclude terms in accordance 

with s. 123 of the Local Government Act 1972.  

 

1. Background information  

1.1 The Crowborough Children’s Centre is situated on the 6th form site of Beacon 

Academy. East Sussex County Council (ESCC) own a building freehold on the site, of which 

part is used for Children’s Centre purposes, part is leased to Beacon Academy and part is 

occupied by a private nursery (Tiddlers).  

 

1.2 ESCC are responsible for the maintenance of the building and an area of land 

situated adjacent. 

 

1.3 Beacon Academy is an academy trust which leases the whole school site, including a 

Secondary School and College.    

 

1.4 Tiddlers Nursery have been occupiers of the site since before the Children’s Centre. 

Their current lease runs another 4 years. 

 

1.5 Grove Park Special School regularly use a portion of the building for teaching 

purposes.  

 

1.6 After a public consultation, held in 2019 by ESCC Children’s Services, the Lead 

Member for Children and Families approved the proposal to apply to de-designate the 

building before the 1st of April 2020, such that it will cease to be a statutory ESCC Children’s 

Centre.  

 

1.7 The building was refurbished using a Surestart Capital Grant of £154k with the 

mandated expectation that it be used for 25 years subsequent to the grant giving for the 

purposes of Early Years (0-5) provision. The Department for Education (DfE) are responsible 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



for overseeing centres funded by Surestart Capital Grants and agreeing which can de-

designated, and whether in their judgement the buildings are being used as intended. 

 

1.8 The Lead Member for Children and Families agreed in principle to apply for the de-

designation of the building on the basis that an ongoing use for the building could be made 

by the school or other body that matches the aim of the grant. If the aim of the grant is not 

met, the risk of clawback from the DfE applies. 

 

1.9 It is within usual practice to de-designate specific Children’s Centre buildings; a 

process which involves informing the DfE that the site will no longer be managed by ESCC, 

but that other parties will continue to use the building as intended within the grant, as per 

DfE: ‘has continued to offer a sufficient level of early years services for children and their 

families from the building in question to meet the original aims of the grant. (Written question 

– 28205)’. The DfE will decide whether to waive the threat of clawback based on evidence of 

ongoing early years activity. 

 

1.10 Beacon Academy have agreed in principle to take on management of the building 

and to become the landlords to Tiddlers Nursery.  Tiddlers nursery remaining on site should 

be strong evidence to the DfE that the continued early years offer is reasonable.  

1.11  The proposition going forward is to:   

 

i) Enter into a of Deed of Variation to include the Children Centre building in the 

Academy’s existing 125 year Lease on standard academy lease terms.  

ii) Delegate final terms to the Chief Operating Officer acting through the Director of 

Children’s Services.  

iii) Request Dedesignation by written submission to the DfE. 

iv) Beacon Academy to become landlords to Tidders Nursery. 

 

1.12  Crowborough Children’s Centre sits to the side of the school site and as a stand 

alone building, ESCC have explored the potential for sale. However, this would impact 

negatively on Beacon Academy who lease part of the building (and would have to share their 

site with a 3rd party), Tiddlers who lease another part of the building, and Grove Park Special 

School. It would also induce clawback as no early years activity will occur on site. As such, 

lease to Beacon Academy is proposed as the most appropriate option.   

1.13  Including the building in the Academy lease restricts to the use of the building to 

educational purposes. It does not require the Trust to provide early years activity. The 

liability for clawback will remain with ESCC and will not be transferred. The Trust are 

unwilling to enter into any additional clauses in the lease where they take on liability for 

potential clawback. The terms of the grant do not mandate a clawback agreement between a 

Local Authority and a 3rd party receiving a capital asset:  

“In circumstances where the funds received from the Department are allocated to third 

parties, it will be entirely up to each local authority, as the accounting body, to decide 

whether a clawback arrangement should be put in place as part of the agreement with the 

third party.” Sure Start Early Years and Childcare Grant Capital Guidance   

  

2. Supporting information  

Page 46



2.1  A plan of the Crowborough Children’s Centre site is attached in Appendix 1.  

2.2  All local members were notified during the consultation of the intention to 

dedesignate the Children’s Centre.  

2.3   Beacon Academy have held the 125-year lease for the Crowborough site since 2012.   

2.4  The Children’s Centre was designated in 2012 with 18 years remaining on the 25 

year grant terms, ending 2037.  

  

3 Conclusion and Reason for Recommendations  

3.1  The revised early help strategy reduced the number of centres that the service 

required to deliver the strategy. As a result, a number of centres were identified for de-

designation which includes Crowborough Children’s Centre. This proposal has the potential 

of securing the continuation of the service whilst removing an ongoing duty on the County 

Council.  

 

  

STUART GALLIMORE 

Direct
[...]
d in 2009 with 14 years remaining on the 25 

year grant terms, ending 2034.  

Page 52



  

3 Conclusion and Reason for Recommendations  

3.1  The revised early help strategy reduced the number of centres that the service 

required to deliver the strategy. As a result, a number of centres were identified for de-

designation which includes Ringmer Children’s Centre. This proposal has the potential of 

securing the continuation of the service whilst removing an ongoing duty on the County 

Council.  

 

 

  

STUART GALLIMORE 

Director of Children’s Services. 

  

  

Contact Officer: Matthew Thomas, Change Programme Manager, Children’s Services.  

Tel. No. 01273 481274 Email: Matthew.thomas@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

Local Member: Councillor Philip Daniel   

Background Documents: None 

Page 53



  

Page 54



Appendix 1 The Building plan for Ringmer Children’s Centre 

 

 

  

Page 55



 

2 Map of the Academy Site and Children’s Centre 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



Report to: Lead Member for Resources  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

28 January 2020  

By: Director of Children’s Services  
 

Title: Future options for de-designating Children’s Centres – Rye 
Children’s Centre  
 

Purpose: To seek the Lead Member for Resources’ approval to enter into a 
125 year Standard Academy Lease, that supports the consolidation 
of the Children’s Services Early Help Strategy and the plan, agreed 
by Lead Member for Children and Families, to De-designate Rye 
Children’s Centre.  

RECOMMENDATION: The Lead Member is recommended to:  

(1) Enter into a Deed of Variation of the existing 125 year school lease with Rye 

Academy Aquinas Trust to incorporate the Children’s Centre building under the same 

terms as the rest of the site.  

(2) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to conclude terms in accordance 

with s. 123 of the Local Government Act 1972.  

 

1. Background information  

1.1 The Rye Children’s Centre is a purpose-
[...]
 clawback arrangement should be put in place as part of the agreement with the 

third party.” Sure Start Early Years and Childcare Grant Capital Guidance   

  

2. Supporting information  

2.1  A plan of the Rye Children’s Centre site is attached in Appendix 1.  

2.2  All local members were notified during the consultation of the intention to 

dedesignate the Children’s Centre.  

2.3  Rye Aquinas Academy have held the 125-year lease for the Rye site since 2015.   

2.4  The Children’s Centre was designated in 2008 with 13 years remaining on the 25 

year grant terms, ending 2033.  

  

Page 58



3 Conclusion and Reason for Recommendations  

3.1  The revised early help strategy reduced the number of centres that the service 

required to deliver the strategy. As a result, a number of centres were identified for de-

designation which includes Rye Children’s Centre. This proposal has the potential of 

securing the continuation of the service whilst removing an ongoing duty on the County 

Council.  

 

 

 

  

STUART GALLIMORE 

Director of Children’s Services. 

  

  

Contact Officer: Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Years and Social Work, Children’s 

Services.  

Tel. No. 01273 481274 Email: liz.rugg@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

Local Member: Councillor Keith Glazier   

Background Document: None   

Page 59



  

Page 60



 

Appendix 1 The Building plan for Rye Children’s Centre 

 

 

  

Page 61



 

2 Map of the Aquinas Academy Site 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 10 December 2019
	4 Petition for Climate Change
	5 Carbon reduction opportunities: iChoosr and Warmer Sussex schemes for residents
	6 Strategic Asset Management Plan 2020-2025
	FINAL STRATEGIC ASSET PLAN 2020

	7 Future options for de-designated children's centres - Crowborough Children's Centre
	8 Future options for de-designated children's centres - Ringmer Children's Centre
	9 Future options for de-designated children's centres - Rye Children's Centre
	12 Future options for de-designated children's centres



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources, Councillor Nick Bennett, on 28 January 
2020 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Philip Daniel spoke on items 8 and 12 (see minutes 30 and 33) 
 
 
 
24 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 10 DECEMBER 2019  
 
24.1 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
December 2019 as a correct record.  
 
 
25 REPORTS  
 
25.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
26 PETITION FOR CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
26.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.   
 
26.2 The Lead Petitioner, Ms Julia Hilton, spoke about the petition, including references to a 
carbon reduction pathway and representatives on the Environment Board.   
 
DECISION  
 
26.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise the petitioners (1) that the majority of the 
actions requested by the petition are already being implemented/planned for by the County 
Council; and  
 
(2) why the County Council has set a target for achieving carbon neutrality from its activities by 
2050, but not 2030.  
 
Reasons  
 
26.4 The County Council did not set a target for 2030 because the Committee on Climate 
Change, which provides independent advice to government, concluded in May 2019 that a 
commitment to reaching net zero emissions earlier than 2050 is not credible. 
 
26.5 The County Council is a partner on the East Sussex Environment Board, which has set a 
long term aim for the county to be carbon neutral by 2050 or earlier.  The Board includes the 
environmental regulators, the two universities, and representatives of land managers, farmers, 
local authorities and businesses.   
 
 
27 CARBON REDUCTION OPPORTUNITIES: ICHOOSR AND WARMER SUSSEX 
SCHEMES FOR RESIDENTS  
 
27.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 



 
 
 

 

DECISION  
 
27.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) note the details of the iChoosr and Warmer 
Sussex energy schemes; and  
 
(2)  agree that the County Council supports and promotes the iChoosr and Warmer Sussex 
schemes.  
 
Reasons  
 
27.3 The ‘Sussex Solar Together’ and ‘Warmer Sussex’ schemes are timely, in view of the 
County Council’s recent declaration of a Climate Change Emergency.  They provide a low and 
no-cost means for the County Council to support local residents to take practical action to cut 
their energy bills and carbon footprint, and build on our partnership work with other Local 
Authorities across Sussex to deliver measurable change.   
 
 
28 STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2020-2025  
 
28.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 
DECISION  
 
28.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to endorse the County Council’s revised Strategic Asset 
Plan for the period 2020-25 and approve its publication.  
 
Reasons  
 
28.3 The revised Strategic Asset Plan provides a refresh and a new set of actions to support 
operational activities and service improvement.  It remains a “live” document so will continue to 
be updated as targets and actions plans are met.   
 
 
29 FUTURE OPTIONS FOR DE-DESIGNATED CHILDREN'S CENTRES - 
CROWBOROUGH CHILDREN'S CENTRE  
 
29.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services, together 
with exempt information contained in a later agenda item.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
29.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) enter into a  Deed of Variation of the existing 125 
year school lease with Beacon Academy to incorporate the Children’s Centre building under the 
same terms as the rest of the site; and.  
(2) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to conclude terms in accordance with s123 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Reasons  
 
29.3  Beacon Academy have agreed in principle to take on management of the building and 
to become the landlords to Tiddlers Nursery.  Tiddlers nursery remaining on site should be 
strong evidence to the Department for Education that the continued early years offer is 
reasonable.  This proposal has the potential of securing the continuation of the service whilst 
removing an ongoing duty on the County Council. 
 
 



 
 
 

 

30 FUTURE OPTIONS FOR DE-DESIGNATED CHILDREN'S CENTRES - RINGMER 
CHILDREN'S CENTRE  
 
30.1 The Lead Member considered a request to defer consideration of the report, in the light 
of correspondence received from Lewes District Council and Ringmer Parish Council.   
 
DECISIONS  
 
30.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to defer consideration of the matter until the Lead 
Member meeting scheduled to be held on 3 March 2020.  
 
 
31 FUTURE OPTIONS FOR DE-DESIGNATED CHILDREN'S CENTRES - RYE 
CHILDREN'S CENTRE  
 
31.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services, together 
with exempt information contained in a later agenda item.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
31.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) enter a Deed of Variation of the existing 125 year 
school lease with Rye Academy Aquinas Trust to incorporate the Children’s Centre building 
under the same terms as the rest of the site; and  
 
(2) delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to conclude terms in accordance with s123 
of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
Reasons  
 
31.3 Aquinas Trust have expressed interest in taking on the management of the Children’s 
Centre building with a plan to augment their early years offer.  The proposal has the potential of 
securing the continuation of the service while removing an ongoing duty on the County Council.  
 
 
32 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
32.1 RESOLVED to exclude the public and press for the remaining agenda items on the 
grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
 
33 FUTURE OPTIONS FOR DE-DESIGNATED CHILDREN'S CENTRES  
 
33.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services.  
 
DECISION  
 
33.2 RESOLVED to note the information.  
 
Reasons  
 
33.3 The information supported earlier agenda items.   
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
 
 


